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K )-7 ydyaAu/d/ }éejedzcé ﬂn!z‘iz‘az‘e,

PATNA,

MUSEUM BUILDINGS

The —gg‘éza’m'c I95%

Dear Mr, Roerick,

I am glad to inform you that at long last
I have been successful. in locating the Tibetan
accaunt of Mahabodhi written at the end of the 12th
century. This book is not among the printed books
brought hezg from Tibet by Rahulji, It is among the
photographimanuscripts. There are six sheets of
photographs each having 24 leaves, Each leaf has
got five lines, The work is described in the :
Photograph manuscript as Chhab-lo-rnan, The seript
is rather very small and it is not like the modern
Tivetan script. I can send to you enlarged photograph
of these negatives, You need not come to Patna merely

for this purpose,

Yours sincerely,

Dr., J. Roerick, dq/&Z% ~

'Crookety', Kalimpong., A,S. Altekar )
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s Kl ydydAWd/ }x?e”:fed_z,cﬁ Gnstitute,
’ PATNAT T

MUSEUM BUILDINGS

The Manager,
Government Phete Registry Office,
Poena,
Sir,
May I draw your attentien te your letter
Ne.G-31/1224, dated the 31st May, 1954 im which you

had promised te return the negatives, prints and the

micwWp-£ilm in the 3rd week of the last menth? The

gbholars are pressing hard for the prints., I, there

fore, request vou to kindly arrenge te send them
immediately.

Receipt of 5 rell films(35mmX25m) may alse
be confirmed, which we requested to de vide this
office letter No,481/54, dated the 25th May, 1954,
The firm has net been paid in absense of confirmatie

from you,

faithfully,
K3KZ Dutt,
Director.




Copy forwarded
L Mussourie
t‘ his post cs
to Dr, Alteka

2. Prints will be
they are recelved,
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/(. )—9 yzyaﬁ-um/ )gejeﬁzcé jnjz‘iz‘az‘e,
DATNA,

MUSEUM BUILDINGS

T%e&g:g-a-————#~—nzgﬁ
TR
Dear Mr, Reerich,

I went through the catalegue of the Tibetan beoks
once more , but was unable te trace the beek by Chag-le'i
gnas-yag on the Mahgtmya of Mahabodhi,

The tfact however is that in the case of mere than 30/
ot the books, the names are net given in the Reman seript,
but enly in the Tibetan script, In their case I cannot say
whether they may net centaining the abeve beok,

There are twe beoks on Journey by Slas lung, whose A

name is givercl) as NP %Rc nja\] ?\r(ﬁ Om’\‘{
Moagerat o

I wender whether any o1 them is yoeur beek,

There is a lama frem Sikkim, who used te work en these
Tibetan books, He is at present in the Nalanda Pali Insti-
tute, He is expected here in this month, He will be able
Tind out derinitely whether the beok is there or net,

I am serry that just now I cannet enlighten you on
the peint,
I trust that it will be pessible rfor you te come

dewn to Patna in winter,
Yours sincerely

R
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GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

/( }-7 ydyﬂ wd/ }ééﬁéd‘ZC’A _gmz‘zz‘az‘e,

Dr. A,S, Altekar, M.A., MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony. Director ) T B ,L) 2 B L v g 3 : PATNA—1

Ref. No...f.‘?.(]/#i—?f The....BlG G240 1955

Dear Mr. Roerick,

I-trust that you have received my letter

No.921 /55, dated the 10th September, 1955, informing
vou that you should follow the transliteration adopted
by Shri S,C, Das for his Tibetan English Dictionery.
T would like to know how far has your work progressed,
We are anxious to send it tot he press at an early
date,

Yours sincerely,

A Lptpeln
( AS, Altekar )

Hony., Dirsctor.,

Jd. Roerick, Esqr,,
'Crookety'!, Kalimpong,
West Bengal,




K.P. Jayvaswal Rssearch Institut
Museum ,Buildings,
Patna, the 22w<\November,1955,

B0 .NeL 3l 55

Dear Mr. Roerick,

to your enguires in your letter,

discovered the
also written to him a fortnight ayo
y
sending & reminder

As regards RBuddhasena, I have to observe
Ui TR .,L D
has been known from two mémustript, which have :

Gern Mayendc
already, ie has Lravelled as the

Magadha, One

2 4+ w Oz
in tne year So

his

w }/1 (@) ha i

that Buddhase
J

have continued e year 1202 to 1217/8 when

was met by the pilgrims,

ihen the translation of the entire work in

@s completed, you may kindly senﬂ\lt to ms I shall go through

. L

the A text and comment upon such historical and cultural points

ich will need clarification

that it was

monk .

¢ A,S, ATbekar )
Hony., Director.




ted the 22nd February,1956,

K p WAL PRI [ AR oh agay s
I WAL, RESEARCH INST
P

)

il e 1"].-07'», Meseum ,.st'lwmg, PA ZI, A
I am im due recelpt of your caretully prepsred typescript
text and the translation or the work, Changg-lo-tsa-bai,rnam-tl
extending over 109 pages. shall go over it caretully
know my obse
havéd once cursorily seen | have to make some enquiries,

On p 444F/the trauslation has half lines and the new ones begin

« DP 44, h angla
with a capital letter, slthough the previous ones havel a comma at

the end, Are they gostjry ? Why are tootnotes indicated on this

by prerpendiculour lines and not by the gereial numbers s o0

We usually give all Ssngkrit words like mendala s upsdhyays in
Itelics, I tTirst anderlined them on tour or 1ivéd pages, but later

discontibued them, Ie the case oI the uordsgf%uru

g - . e - ?v «
and Mahaguru, they have become semi-englishises, snd we may 1lndl-

write them with 8 capital G’ g e R i s e\ Cagis,

The waxksx®m¥ nemes of the books are aslwsys in Italicss; I have

underlined them on the first

In g tew rootnotes corresmondln

ig l%

47 The ssme euqulry -
47, Note 8 not supplied.
48, Nete 1, m of a cell; is it name or ? lIi ge let us give rull
\.“.’Ol‘d.
49, Should not Bodhisattava be with a capital B ?
52, Futility may be better for inutility
53, Are you sure thet the city or Pata is described 1m the text
as having 6,00,000 houses ¢ We had no such city in any perilod oI
our histery., Is it a2 prevince ? '

line trom bottom; v:rE’mudrE‘or'%eradgﬁnuu'j ?

a rew such points, where 1 propose to make the correc-

pencil and you can then cengider them,

The work ig of considerable interest end I am graterul to you
ror bestowing so much labour upen it, I shall see your introduction
and then add mine it necessary,mginly with the object of giving the
narrative a proper histeorie and social background.

Is the copy you have sent the only copy with you or have you a
carbon cowy alse ? Ii 50 the latter may be sent to me 1Tor, my

study.
Yours sincerely
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GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

. k Ve ydyﬂ wal Fesearch Gns z‘[z‘uz?,

Dr, A.S, Altekar, M.A,, MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony. Director 1,7, ,B ., ’ DoLitt"

Ref. No. AT 4[5%

PATNA—1

. Dear Mr., Roeriek,

The rules of the K,P, Jayaswal Researech
Institute provide the payment of a token honorarium
at Rs,5/- per printed page of Tibetan books. The
honorarium for Chag-lo-rnam, tramscribed by vou ean
be preeisely fixed only later; in the meanwhile, we
would like t6 pay you & pert of the sum immediately.
It will be Rs,300/-. Please send me a pre-receipted
biil, in duplieate, as specimen appended herewith by
return of pest,

The Institute would like to remit the amount
through a Government dreft, in your favour, on the
State Bank of Tndia, So plesse let me know which is
the nearest b#anch of the State Bank of India from your
place where you can conveniently eash the draft, Is
ther any braeh office of the State Bank of India in
vour town?

Yours sincerely,

N

( A5, Altekar )
Hony. Director,

J. Rosrick Esgr,,
'C rookety !
Kalimpong, West Bengal,




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

/(f }-7 ydyﬂ wal }géjédtcé _gm titute,

’ MUSEUM BUILDINGS
;  Hony. Director PATNA—1

Ref. NO&?‘Q\‘\&E/& :

To
J.Roerich Esqge,

'Crookety! Kalimpong,
West Bengal,

Attaeched please find Dr,Altekar's observation
on the press copy of the manuseripts of Chag-lo-rnama
for vour information and consideration., The press copv

will soon be sent to vou,

Yours faithfully,

?L%yu&&J}ﬁﬁWOWLB

o)1) 86
M.9/3 Accountant, U/




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

/( }-7 ydyﬂ u/d/ }géﬁéd’ZC’A _Gnm tute,

rT A
}Jn.f' n.,

L“.% -.A,.:ttt,, MUSEUM BUILDINGS

L)

Hony. Director ’ PATNA—1
 Ref. No¥0[ & The LML 7L o

J.Roerick, Esqr,
'Crookety f
Kalimpong, West Beneal.

anuns C 1 9
aanus vhag-lo-rnan-thar

- |
|  aTe ar 3 [ ~d Q - ~, P
unaer a separate iegis

C‘_‘ red COvVar: JL; ce i.-Dt ,"n wh 7 ("}l
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X v A 1 ~ -
kindly be acknowledesd 5

Accountan




Received Rs,300/- (Rupees three hundred only) from

- b
the Hony.Director KeP.Jayaswal " esearch Institute Patna

in part payment of my remuneration for deciphering and

editing the manuscripts of

O B e T ok




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

K )—7 ydyﬂ wal }gejeﬂc'é _0/45 titute,

A.S.Altekil‘-MoA-, MUSEUM BUILDINGS
LLHan. ’Bu'ckf“tt 2 PATNA—1

Ref‘ Nolt'&u:tiabon. -&/6‘/ ;i
Dear Mr. Roerich,
The beok is Dharmottaratike which is a Sub -
commentary on Dharmottarpradipa, which is a commentary

on Nyayabindu of Dinnagu. One Manusecript of Dharmottar-

pradipa was found in a J2in Bhander also., T shall let
f"\' M\,f\ 2'v] /.‘7:14_ /Z A/\A‘V/ML

you know sbout the-arrangements} The b k/however)

needs an extensive historical introduction. Recently

I had been to Gaga to verify Dharmasvamig account,

Yours sincerely,
( A.S.Altekar/)
Mr, G.Roerich

' Crédiety ',Kalimpong,
West Bengal,




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

K }-7 ydyﬂ wal }gej eazcé _gm titute,

A.5.Altekar.M.A., MuSEUM BUILDINGS
LeB, D . Litt,
ony. Dirkclor

PATNA—1

Ref. No.&3.0.[ 2 £

Dear Mr. Roerich,

Your typed manuscripts

Shri Munshi the @é#vernor of U.P. I have sent him a
)

o
]

resh reminder to return it inmediately., I shall send

1t to you as soon as I received it,

Y ours sincerely,

W&L%__

A.S.Altekar,)

Mr. J.Roerich, Honv. Director.

'Crockety!?
Kalimpong,
West Bengal,




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k. )—7 ydyﬂ wa/ }\?zjemcé» _sz‘[z‘uz‘e,

Dr, A.S. Altekar', M.A,. MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony. Director LL.B. s Pl 5 52 5 v

Ref. Noégfﬁﬂ & .

PATNA—1

L ..... w195 80 |

‘ Dear Mr, Manshi,

T was glad to learn yesterday after my return
from the party that the information supplied to me by
the second elerk was wrong and that the Ms, of the
Tibetan work was still with us =and that it was sent to
vou to the Government House at Patna,

We have no obijection to vyour reading the
translation, but I shall have to ascertain from the
author whethsr he is grreeabls to any part of it being
utilised by vou for your Kulapati letters before the
book 1is published, If he obfects to sueh a procedurse,
T shall be powerless to permit its utilisation before
its publiecation,

Sometimes unnecessary quarrels and mis-
understandings arise in such cases, and therefore, I
am hastening to edarify our position,

In case the author agrees; you will kindly
mention that J, foerick has translated the work and
that it is being published by the K.P, Jayaswal Researdc
Insitute.

With kind regards,

Yours sineesrely,
Sd, /< A, S, Altekanr

Heony, Director,

P.T.0%




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k }-7 yéydj wa/ }\72524264 _gmz‘zz‘az‘e,

A,S.Altekar,y.

TT;.B., PR ol e MUSEUM BUILDINGS

Hony. Dlrector PATNA-—'I

Ref. NO.?{.} LThei C\b -4 .., oeeal I EA

=) —
Mr., .T,*‘oericii,
'Crookety !
Kahimpong
JVG‘ t Barwp-rx"’ 2

Dear Sirg,
inclosed please find a Government draft No,
treh 1956 on State Bank of In dia,
R+ 300/~( Three hundred onlv) in part pavment
of vour remunsration for deciphering and editine ths
manuscript of the 'Chag-lo-rnam -thar,

Recotipt of which may kindlv he acknowledged,

&

Yours faithfullv 2

A By AS

Hony., Director,

6[741555
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K P yéyﬂ wal Jesear cé s titute,

.S, Altekar, M,A,,  MUSEUM BUILDINGS

.,
- y \ T G.:LL,
L.'«q, UQ‘LJJ—V!’.

Hony. Director

PATNA—1

Ref. No.RE2¥] & The, M8 % o
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Bill No. \«5) - K. P. JAYASWAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, /-
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GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k. )—7 gdyﬂ wd/ }geﬁeﬂcé _Grm‘[z‘uz‘e,

A.,S.,Altekar M.A.,
IL.B..D.Litt, MUSEUM BUILDINGS
u PATNA—1

Rés¥avck FellowX X
“l= l.........wsfe}

e XA

Ref. No 5.0 6= The. =

Dear Mr.G.Roerich,

It is expected that the work will

start by the end of September. We have to =8t the

avproved by the Government

difficult to get a

finding it not

t
Bihar throuesh the

iork,

without fail. T hope the printin

of Pabruary,1957.

Yours sincerely,

N

i/

¢ =l
( A.S.Altekar.)
Hony .Director,

Mr. ¢.Roerich,
'Crookety?

Kagimpong.
West Bengal.




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k. }-7 ydydj wal }éedmz cA _Qnﬁz‘[z‘u te,

MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony. Director PATNA—1
g

0 Lok =

Ref. Noﬁl 'Qb : The)f.!u ...... ...1955
y S 2t &
Dear Mr, Roerich, /X:l e

We hope to send the
a month's time,

In the megnwhile, I am sending to
points, where rurther clarirication is
hear from you on the points,

Your introduction is rather small and does not do rull jus-
tice to the cultural, religious, historical, and geographical
importsnce or the book, I shall be discussing these points in
my introduction as &he Ceneral Editor, I shall send you a cOpy
of it ror your perusal and comments.

MSS of your work to the press in gbout

you a list or queries and
needed, 1 shall be glad 10

Yours sincerely

\ P A P
LA
Py \[ <




.y, v JaocséL,ngR

Ranighat Quarters, Patnag 6, 31-8-1956
Dear Mr, Roerich, ;
We. are in the midst of an insolublé purzle as far as the dates of
NS | Dharmasvamin are concerned and I would theretore request you to verity
~ ' them onee more, According to you he was born in 1197 which was a Fire-
J+FFemale Serpvent year, and that he was in India trom 1234 to 1236 A.D.
Now the Bodha Gaya inscription of Jayasena, the son of Buddhasena®¥ gives
him the date of Laksmana Samvat 833 i,e, to say the reign of Budhasena
was over betoxe that year, We usually take 1118-9 A.D. as tee=ioundedr
gExthexkuks the initigl year ot Lakshmana Samvat; and so the year 83 o1
that Samvat would be 1202-3 A.D. Budhasena had diled or abdicated beror
this date., How could Dharmaswamin seg¢ him at Gaya in 1234-36 ? Or course
it is possible to argue. that Budhasena of Dharmasvamin was a son ol
v Jayasena, so iar unknown to us rrom any record except that ot the the
Lite-story of Dharmasvamin, This is improbable,

There is another view according to which the year {118-9 A.D. as
the initial year ot the Lakshmana Samvat was settled sometimes in the
15th or the 16th century, Originally it was not an era rounded by king
Laksmana, but an era denoting the years trom the event of his disappear=-
ance; the three Gaya inscriptions describe the year as

i

4"

- ™ - '
Laksmanasenasjatiterajyasamvst 51
: €
Laksmnasenadeva93d5ngygtitarajyﬁgmeEXx 74
Laksmapadevafﬁtitaf%jye Sam, 83 (Jayasena's inseription)

According to this view the era was started’in circa 1200 A.D. after the
death of king Laksmana, Under this scheme the date oi Jayasehg would be
about § 1283 BEEZX., EX(KAKKKIMEKAREXKAXALILIBZA We can reconcile thils
view with mMx your dates by supposing that Budhasena ruled rrom c, 1230
to 1260 and his son trom ¢, 1260-1290 A.D.

There sre two other inscriptions at Gaya referring to one Asoka-
challa and dated in Lakshmana Safivat 51 and 74, There is g third inscrip.
tion for this persongge dated in the Nirvasna year 1813, This is probably
the Ceylonege calculation,d? based upon Nirvana in 543 or 544 B.C. 1813
of the Nirvana year would correspond to 1270 A.D. Ir we place the begin-
ing ot the Lakshmana Safivat in c. 1200 A.D., we can understand all the
three datesThe time of Asokachalla would be trom 1250 to 1280 and the
Nirvana year 1813 can rall within it, I we accept 1118=-9 as the initial
year of the Lakshmana Ssmvat, then Asokachalla's time will be c. 1169 -
to 1199, He cannot be g close contemporary 01 Budhasena it we place him °
in ¢, 1236 A.D., according to your cslculation,

The theory that Lekshmana. sena e€Ta marked the disappearance of his
kingdom was based only on the peculiar phraseology or the inseriptiodnal
dates, It was not accepted, because it did not agree with a number OI
1ater dates which could be veriried and which showed that the era star-
ted in 1118-9A -)-

But your chronology baged upon Tibetan sOurces indidates that at
legst in the 13th century Bihar, Lgkshmaga sena Samvatl was regarded
as having[started in about 1200 to mark the disappearnace or the king's
power, though later on the era might have been antedated by about &80
years, which was supposed to be the age 01 Lakshmagna at the time o1 his
death, <
I would thererore request you to be dead sure that Dharmasvamin
was born in 1197 and was at Gaya in 1234-6, when he saw king Budhasena
by his own eyes,

Do the nsgmes 0f years like Fire-Female Serpent,house year, Wood
year correspond to a certain cycle ot years? We have in India a cycle of
60 years, when the same name is repeated, It such was the case,'l would
like to know how many years berore 1197 A.D. the Fire=Femgle Serpent
year had securred previously and how many years aft641197 did it recur

- | i2?1r~mj4k!éﬂbq‘“ﬂﬂltMALd ;




P, 1, ‘At the end oI some lines. there is one slanting line and at
at the end of others two, What is their signlficance? Are they

7

semicolons or stops ? Can they be replaced by them, have not
ceen such transverse lines at the end ot lines,
P,2 Note 2, The opening letter 0L the Tibetan word is not capital;

T uﬁuai K\ﬂJi;bx,?p

P, 6, Here and at some other places in rootnotes you have used the

1 suppose this is =ight

Symbol 2 s does it mean derived rrom 2
P,28, Note 3, Is the hand written word Arsmika or grgmita 5

P, 38 Note 5, Not given Nb

o
In the text Qﬁ Tibetan)y Folio numbers are given 1in The marglh;

they are not at the beginning of the precise word or letter witu

which the rolio begins, We usually follow the last method. Vlere

will the press.compOse this 2 I suggest thet they should be put intg

brackets}@t the precise plsce where a tolio page begins,.

I propose to have not more than two tootnotes in one line,

Introduction Pp, II,V, Fire Female Serpent Year, lMouse year,Wood-

0s years etc, deserve an explanatory note each,

P, 44, When g4AY4/ investigated 1t l‘elﬁgaizls upproved, What is 'it' ?

P,45, Sacristan is a priest ? So also Kaljgpamit'a ? (pe49)

P, 46 .Devotee of Sefivara in Seheaja aspect, What does this mean ?

P, 50 Can we not supply the Ssnskrit equivalent or meshing oI

mDOmrgyudrrt0§s-pa-bsdus—pav? 2

P,;b0, Who lis Erya Bukham; Indian equivalent ?

P,46, What is the English mesning o1 Chag. ?

P.55, .A stage is apparently six or seven miles; From Pattala to

Vaisali it cannot be 90 stages. Is the translation correctj>

P,61, 1.1. The émage had two cubits; does it mean the image had

two hands snd not tour ?

P,61, 1. 5., The image was endowed with great blessings 'Y gives no

meaning, 'was endowed with the power of bestowing greaf blessings'?
: 4

Pol.-The translatioﬁ of the passcage about three kiuds ol 1lmages is

not still clear, An English rootuote may be: désirable{:

P60 11, 19 rr: LIn future times,etc. The meaning o1 the passage is

not clear, Perhaps the langusge is derective, Suugest a change.

: - =
P,82, Whet is the meaniug of Avavada of Atisa ?
Po=823 How can Taratha mean Tars without ornaments?

P, 93 and others., We should supply 'the distance and direction o1

) {
each monastery in Tibet with reference to Lhssa. %w, woey (e v

3 (N -
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P, 94,-3 24, Mup?ala rites composed by bla-ma himselr, English
word tor bla-ma is wanted.
P, 96, What is meant by 'They erected a hundred Mandala
g
5tand$..hhat is megnt by oitfering a hapgmla 2
P,97. What is the meaning ot 'He bestowed initiations on elderly
57

monks %

o )
P, 63last line, It does not show one ot the four POSTUTES,

This gives no meaning, The rootnote suggests hat the imgge was
neither walking, nor stasnding, nor lying nor sitting, What then
was it doing ? Do four postures mean rour Mudras °* Is one ot
them intended to be stated as missing ?
P,65First tive lines, Is it meant thst the temple had a throne
imported tfrom Tibet ? This looks improbable,
P, 52, Who is the author o1 the book, RatdZv«i;.cud when was
it composed?
P, 60, 11 18-20, The meaning is not clear. Is the translation
correct ? Were the two branches o1 the Bodhi tree supporiing
a symbol, half a Yojana in length ? Improbsble, I the symbol
is mythical, then it is gll right,
P, 84, Does not the text give us any clue as toO the place to

O)

“ J
S T Foguice : . b S /
which Dharmasvamin go atfter leaving the Jnananatha temple, Or

did?hey remain there ? One indication is that the place to whig

they went was one days jounny Irom Gangas the other is that the
(‘/A;' \ f"O\JA'\.— tis
they did not go aways; ror wWe are later told tnatiDhgrmaSVamin
had tinished his studies at Nglanda, he thought of returning.
The date BT the composition of the work is not possible

to ascertain or determine ? Does palaeogrsphy enable us to

determine the time ot the Ms, ?
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&??5 Patna University,
Bo.O /PeI—AlH&b.,Patnd the 5th November, 1956,

Dear Mr. Hoerch, f%%

I am in due receipt of your letter of the 22nd of
October but could not acknowledge it as I was away
from the station. I have noted the rewéee,corrections
you have suggested in my 1ntroduct10nyc arried them @
out, e

Lhe book will be sent to the press within the fort

-night, The permission of the Manager of the Governmen
Press has not yet been received. X
Will you kindly let me know where your book on@lu-
Annals’ axe' available? I would like to purchase two
sets of them.

Yours sincerely,

: A/ At e
3 (A.S. Altekar )
Head of the Department.
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used. The Menager
sed that the proof

by the 15th

month, He hopes to start work on the

instant.

EAS

Hony, D

-k Esqr.,

Kalimpong,




No. \03% /56

A.S.Altekar.M.A.,LL.B.,D.Litt.
Hony.Direstor. K.P.Jayaswal Researsh Instituty

The Managar,
Swetantra Nava Bharat Press,
Kadamkuan, PaEtHE=3,

Sub iset: Printing of the 1ife of Chag Lo-tsa-ba Chos-
ris-dpal. :

Dear Sir,

You had promised to start the nrinting
of the sbove noted book by the 10th instant and so
send the proof of the first 16 pages by the 15th
instant. Have your.sent. any proofs to the author at
Kalimpong., I would like to request you to expedite
the matter 1&ﬁediately.

Yours faithfully,

hefc U/
Hony.Direetor. [

|
Memo No. A ¥1¥ /56 Patna the X December, 1956
Copy forwarded to J.Roeriek Esqr 'Crooketydl,

Kalimpong, West Bengal, for information,

Honv .Director.

-




A.S.Altekar M,A.,LL.B.,D 1188,
Honv.Director.K.P.fayaswal Research
Tnstitute., Patna,

D.0O.No. 128 /57 Patna thGQUJ‘nuarv,1957,
Dear Mr, Roer |

T had been in Svatantra Nava
Rharat Press day before the yesterday in order to
ascertain the situation, The Press has promised
to send the proofs prefore the end of this month.
It gaye me & number of reasons for the dalay,
which nesd not bs'?epeated. Another press
kept a book of mine for more than four years.

These days God only knows when a book may come

from the press,

Yours sincerely,

ke S.Altekar,)

Mr.G,Roerich,
Crookety,
¥alimpong.
West Bengal.




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

K 97 ;Zayuwal fosearch  Onstitute patna-/

Hony. Direclor DATED THE

Dear Mr, Roerich,

Your corrected proof's and the subsequent proof
was to hand here yesterday. I tind that 1uccthe mat-
ter is technical, you must see another prootf in or-
der to satisty yourselt that no mistakes are letr't
out, Accordingly you will get another proor in three
or four days. Atter correcting it, send it to me
to the address, Ranighat Quarters, Patna 6,

You had given no IOllU headings, I am proposing
to glve on the, even) numbez,leie of Dharmaswamin,
Ch, and on the odd page 1) Tibetan text in addition
to page number, Another alternativd is to give the
name o0f the chapter on the odd hage, €.8. Vigsit to
Halanda etc.Which do you pretfery?

A general instruction like the one you gave about
the footnote numbers in the text is not tollowed by
our compositors, You must correct it at every place.
I have corrected it &t several places where it was
let't uncorrected.

Your p4¢¢ rolio numbers were not included in
several pages. 1 have now added them, But I tind that
opela and 1b are not given in the typescript., Please
add them at the proper ppazExx places.

It appears that all the beginnings ot the tolio
pPages come at the beginning ot certain typed lines,
This strikes s rather odd. For instance teke £ 2a.
Does it begin exactly at the beginning or 1.9 page 2
or somewnere in that line ? If it 1g somewhere in tha
line, 2a should come precisely at that place. Please
enlighten me on the point,

Further I 1ind that we should change the type tor
the tolio numbers. I am asking the press to put them
in square brackets and in clarendon type. Let us see
how they look. Let mé& have your views on the matter,

It appears that the press has not got the type
"~
N. Supposing it is not there, what will you propose ?

Footnote numbers both in the text and tootnotes
will change in the page proot stage. Have you veritied
them and tound them to be correct ?

Yours sincegely




POS.

At some-places in the typescript there 1s no
meriI €.8s P2 line 1, In the proor however there
is a margin, Is it justiried ? Please veriry whe-
ther margin at every place given in the text is
wanted,

will you like the beg1mn1ug ot each chapter
to be indicated in the text in a sepasrate line ?
If so please insert Chapter I Chapter 11 etc at

proper places, 1 think that this should be indi-
cated,
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F!‘Oﬂl:c A.SQ Alteka!', M.Ao’ LL.B.. D.Litt.’
Director, K.P, Jayaswal Research Institute,
Museum Buildings, Patna.i,

/ )

D.0No. KO L/S'I Patna, the QYfie'April, 1957,

Dear Dr, Roreick,

Your letter of the 19th instant duly to
hand, dﬁ:ﬁ;?;:rtuin litigations in which the
Swatantra Nava Bharat Press lost its case, it had
to shift to New Delhi, This has naturally created
some delay in further progress in the printing 9f
your book, I met the manage-r two d;y:+;go and
he assured that he would be bfiginning the woﬁi
a8 soon a8 possible, The postponement of the work
means some difficulty te you, but many movre to me,

T am trying my best to expedite the work
as soon as possible, !{:iao writing to the press
to-day to the same effect,

Yours sincerely,
MQW/
( AS, Altekar )
Dre G. Roerick,

'‘Crookety*, Kalimpong,
West Bengal.




Dear Dr, Roerick,

Some time ago you had kindly supplied

to mé names of some hetels at Darjeeling, That

paper has been misplaced, Wil#you kindly take
the trouble again and let me know names of hotel

of Indian style but of good quality,

Thenking you,

Yours sincerely,

s~
b \5\

i

( A, S, Altekar )

Dr. G. Foerick,
Kalimpongs, West Bengal.




GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k }—7 ydyﬂufﬁ/ }geﬂm'zcé _Gm:‘zz‘uz‘e,

. Altekar, M A,, MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony Dlreclol l L>J.7<. ’ L/A‘,!%n ) PATNA'_].

Ref. No ig\( The....'%.ﬁ..r\ 31059
i v ik S
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€ ,:,le, Lsqr,,
'‘Crookety', Kalimpong,
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GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR.

k. )—7 ydyﬂ wa/ /7\72524264 _Gnﬂ‘[z‘uz‘e,

Dr, A.3, Altekar, M.A,, MUSEUM BUILDINGS
Hony. Director LL .B ) D .Litt °3 PATNA—‘I

Ref. No.O0/ 422 - The.l J0 0k vl

‘ Dear Dr, Roerick,

You must have received my letter No,1181/55,
dated the 22nd Nevember, 1955 giving you information
about Buddhasena, In that letter I haﬂ@ enquired as
to when the decipherment of the manuscript will be
complete and ready for the press, I had expected that
some further wgrk would be necessary in connection

MAar
with the 31....,. of historical facts mentioned in
the work.

I would like to know by what time the text
and the translation of the manuscript will be received
I am anxious that the work should go the #m press
as soon &8 possible, We also give a small remuneratio
for this kind of work}and if we receive the manuscript
by the and of this month, we can take necessary steps
in the matter,

Hoping to get an early reply,

Y urs sincerely,
Dr; J. Roerick;

{Crookety'
¥alimnone, West Bengal, ( A.S, Altekar )
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